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Case Building 
Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

1 15 Locust Street 32 / 227 / 34  Catherine Verrelli  Inground Pool 

2 19 East Cherry Street 32 / 510 / 240-241 Paul & Ann Marie Leva Garage Addition 

 

 

Questions about the projects can be emailed to BZA@FPVillage.org prior to 
the meeting to allow for the Village and Applicant to be prepared with answers 

 
 

Supporting documents will be posted to the Board of Zoning Appeals web 
page at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 

 
 

Click here for the BZA webpage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Case Building 

Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

1 15 Locust Street 32 / 227 / 34  Catherine Verrelli  Inground Pool 

 
 

 
 



 
15 Locust Street (Aerial View) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, February 12, 2025 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Robert Keyloun, representing Catherine Verelli, owner of 15 Locust Street, Floral 
Park, NY 11001 for a variance § 99-25 (K.) (4.) A private outdoor pool shall be located only in a 
rear yard. Applicant proposes an in-ground pool located in the side yard. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 128.62 feet south of Floral Parkway on the 
east side of Locust Street and known as 15 Locust Street, Section 32, Block 227, Lot(s) 34 on the 
Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 
 
Dated: January 2025 

 
 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
03/12/2024

OWNER:
Catherine Verrelli 
15 Locust Street 
Floral Park, New York 11001

APPLICANT:
Robert Keyloun 
45 Commonwealth Boulevard 
Bellerose Village, NY 11001

Please take notice that your application to: Inground Pool

at: 15 Locust Street Floral Park, NY 11001 New York

Zone: R-1 Residence   Parcel: 32-227-34

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-25 (K.) (4.) A private outdoor pool shall be located only in a rear yard.

Applicant proposes an in ground pool located in the side yard.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings
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Case Building 

Number Street Sec / Blk / Lot Owner / Applicant Description 

2 19 East Cherry Street 32 / 510 / 240-241 Paul & Ann Marie Leva Garage Addition 

 

 
 



 
19 East Cherry Street (Aerial View) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LEGAL NOTICE 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
INC. VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park, 
will hold a public hearing in the Village Hall, No. 1 Floral Boulevard, Floral Park, New York on 
Wednesday, February 12, 2025 at 8:00 p.m. relative to the following application: 
 
Application of Emilio Susa, representing Paul Leva, owner of 19 East Cherry Street, Floral Park, NY 
11001 for a variance § 99-22 (A.) A private detached garage accessory to a dwelling on the same 
lot or parcel shall be erected in a rear yard. Applicant proposes an attached garage in lieu of a 
detached garage. 
 
This application is made subject to the provisions of Article IX, Section 99-61, of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park. 
 
The property which said variance is applied for is located 180.48 feet East of Birch Street on the 
North side of Cherry Street and known as 19 East Cherry Street, Section 32, Block 510, Lot(s)240, 
241 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.  
 
A copy of the application is on file in the Public Works/Building Department facility located at the 
foot of Stewart Street in the Village of Floral Park and may be examined by any persons interested 
therein during business hours, Monday through Friday, inclusive, except legal holidays from 8:30 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
NOW TAKE NOTICE, that all parties in interest and citizens will be given the opportunity to be 
heard at the aforesaid time and place. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY 

Margaret Fowler, Acting Zoning Board Secretary 
 
 
Dated: January 2025 

 
 



Incorporated Village of Floral Park - Department of Buildings
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 516-326-6319 WWW.FPVILLAGE.ORG

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL
12/20/2024

OWNER:
LEVA, PAUL & ANNE MARIE 
19 East Cherry Street 
Floral Park, NY 11001

APPLICANT:
Emilio Susa 
25 South Service Road 
Jericho, NY 11753

Please take notice that your application to: Garage Addition

at: 19 East Cherry Street Floral Park NY 11001

Zone: R-1 Residence   Parcel: 32-510-240-241

Is hereby disapproved contrary to:

§ 99-22 (A.) In the R-1 and R-2 Districts, a private detached garage accessory to a dwelling on the same lot or 
parcel shall be erected in a rear yard.

The proposed project includes an attached garage in lieu of a detached garage.

Of the Zoning Code of the Inc. Village of Floral Park.

If you choose to file for a variance to appeal this decision, an application and instructions can be
obtained from the Building Department or the Village website at
https://fpvillage.org/departments/building-department/.

This application has not been reviewed for Building Code compliance.

Renee Marcus, AIA
Superintendent of Buildings


































